
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING  
2 APOLOGIES  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 

MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
5 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY  (Pages 7 - 12)

Appendix B to follow

6 FIVE MINUTES BREAK  
7 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)  
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

9 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019/20  (Pages 13 - 32)
10 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION UPDATE  
(Pages 33 - 80)

11 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)  
12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 30th April, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS  

(Pages 81 - 86)

To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

14 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors J. Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, M. Olszewski 
(Chair), A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J Tagg, J. Walklate, J Waring, 
S White (Vice-Chair), G Williams, J Williams and R. Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 19/03/19

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, B. Panter, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J Tagg, 
J. Walklate, J Waring, G Williams, J Williams and R. Wright

Officers Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors: John Cooper; Dymond; Kearon; Parker 
and Simon White.

Councillors Julie Cooper and Panter were present as substitutes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of Licensing matters.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November, 2018 be 
received.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of Public Protection matters.

6. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND CENTRAL GOVERNMENT COMMENTS ON REFORMING 
TAXI LICENSING LEGISLATION 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the report and 
recommendations made by the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing; the Government’s response and recommendation and The 
Department for Transport’s proposed statutory guidance for Licensing Authorities.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 19/03/19

2

The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matt Burton advised 
Members that this was an information item providing an update of the current 
position.

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report which outlined the 34 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group 

Members attention was also drawn to the other documents, outlined in paragraphs 
2.3 and 2.5 to 2.7 of the report.

Councillor Robinson stated that, what the Government was consulting on was quite 
welcome and that the laws did need improving, It was good that ‘out of area’ working 
and safeguarding issues were being tackled.  Councillor Robinson referred to the 
English test and asked how this would be monitored.

Mr Burton advised that the Guidance Document was still in draft form at the moment.  
It would be up to each individual Authority as to what standard of English was 
necessary.

With regard to out of area working, the Government are looking to legislate to stop 
people being licensed in a Council area where they have no intention to work.

Councillor Cooper stated that the documents made reference to having a 
understanding of the Highway Code.  Members were advised that this was a pre-
requisite of the DVLA driving test.  However, Newcastle are hoping to introduce a 
new Knowledge Test which would include elements of the Code.

Councillor Sweeney advised Members that some taxi drivers (Hackney)  were 
negotiating prices with customers rather than having their meter running and asked 
what the law was on this.

Mr Burton stated that it depended upon the final destination in that, if the taxi is hailed 
in the Borough and staying in the Borough, the meter should be running.  If they give 
a price, that is what they must charge, even if the amount is exceeded.  However, if 
the amount is less, that is the fare that should be charged.  To ensure this is correct, 
the meter must be running .

Councillor Panter enquired about the requirements for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles.

Mr Burton confirmed that any new Hackney Carriages had to be wheelchair 
accessible but there were no specifications to cover electric/manual wheelchairs.  

Councillor Gill Williams asked what the recommended hours were for a taxi driver.  
This was governed under other legislation, with no set hours but the Government 
were looking to legislate this.

Councillor Waring enquired what standard of CCTV would be in the vehicles, how the 
information would be stored and if it would be part of the taxi test?

Mr Burton stated that drivers did not have to have it but it would be of benefit to them.  
It would be included in our new Policy and any drivers who did have it would be 
asked to produce it if asked.

Resolved: That the contents of the documents be noted. 

Page 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 19/03/19

3

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

8. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January, 13
February and 6 March, 2019 be received. 

9. APPEAL OUTCOMES 

Resolved: That the three appeal outcomes be received.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair updated the Committee on issues that had occurred earlier today.

At the end of 2018 this Committee approved a draft Licensing Policy which went out 
to consultation.  Various meeting had been held with Council Officers and ‘the trade’.

The formal consultation ended last week and the feeling amongst ‘the trade’ was that 
they had not been listened to and that the consultation period had not been long 
enough  despite it being extended twice (to five months).  Members were advised 
that, with the two extensions the consultation period went beyond the best practice 
minimum.  The results of the consultation were not yet known.

The Drivers were under the impression that  a decision was being made this evening, 
at this meeting and therefore called industrial action over the weekend and also a ‘go 
slow’ on the roads in the town centre between 4 and 5pm disrupting the traffic.

Councillor Sweeney advised that late on Friday night he received a phone call from 
the Police telling him that the taxi drivers were on strike.

Representatives of the taxi trade felt that they should be involved in developing the 
Policy.

The reports for the next meeting of this Committee, on 30 April would be produced 
early  so that the taxi trade can look at them.   A decision would be made by the 
Committee and not by officers of the Council.

Members were advised that drivers were also unhappy with the policy on ages of 
cars.  The draft Policy had been amended so that new vehicles could not be more 
than 4 years old and  would be taken off at 8 years.

Members were also informed that the County Council have put proposals forward to 
close Hassall Street as a taxi rank and to extend the High Street.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Page 5



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 19/03/19

4

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm

Page 6



 

 
1

REPORT TITLE Cumulative Impact Policy

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: Town Ward

Purpose of the Report

For Members to consider whether the Cumulative Impact Policy (also known as Special 
Saturation Policy) - agreed at the Committee’s meeting held on 27th June 2018 is still required, 
with a view to transitioning to a Cumulative Impact Assessment following consultation later in 
the year.

Staffordshire Police will be in attendance at the meeting to provide advice and guidance for the 
Committee, as well as relevant evidence. 

Recommendations 

The Committee must decide whether:

a) The current Policy is still required, pending transition to a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment

b) The current Policy is still adequate, pending transition to a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment

Reasons

The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that there should be an 
evidential basis for the decision to include a Cumulative Impact Policy within the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

The guidance also states that once adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to 
assess whether they are still needed or whether they should be amended.

At the meeting of 27th June 2018 Members determined to transition from the current Cumulative 
Impact Policy (CIP), which was created under the guidance, to a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) which will be created under the Licensing Act 2003.

1. Background

1.1 On 3rd July 2013 the Licensing Committee resolved that the special saturation policy 
originally agreed be retained and reviewed on an annual basis.

1.2 There are currently a number of licensed premises concentrated together in one area 
that together have a detrimental impact on levels of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance and in particular violent crime in the town centre.  This being the case, the 
Council has previously satisfied itself that it is appropriate and necessary to include in its 
Licensing Policy a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP).

1.3 The Policy allows the Cou
[...]
r and identifying specific streets or 
localities where such problems arise).

(5) To consult with those specified in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act and, subject to 
the outcome of the consultation, include and publish details of the special 
policy in the licensing policy document.

1.7 Until recently Cumulative impact was not mentioned specifically in the 2003 Act but in 
the Section 182 Guidance to the Act it was taken to mean the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licenced premises 
concentrated in one area. The amended guidance defines Cumulative Impact as:

“the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a number of licensed 
premises concentrated in one area”

2. Issues

2.1 At the meeting of 27th June 2018 Members determined to transition from the current 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP), which was created under the guidance, to a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment (CIA) which will be created under new provisions contained within 
the Licensing Act 2003. A new CIA requires formal consultation and as it is unlikely to 
begin until July 2019. Members are being asked whether they feel it is appropriate to 
extend the current CIP to provide continuity to applicant’s, members of the public and 
Responsible Authorities in the intervening period.

2.2 Representatives from Staffordshire Police will be in attendance at the meeting to present 
evidence regarding the Special Saturation Policy.  

Page 8



 

 
3

3. Options

3.1 The Committee can:-
1. Decide to retain the area as it currently stands until the result of the Cumulative 

Impact Assessment consultation and implementation; 
2. Decide to consider expansion or reduction of the area covered by the current 

policy until the result of the Cumulative Impact Assessment consultation and 
implementation (however this would be subject to its own consultation);

3. Decide to remove the Cumulative Impact Policy until the result of the Cumulative 
I
[...]
13.1 Decision of the Licensing Committee on 27th June 2018

14. List of Appendices

14.1 Plan showing current cumulative impact zone (Appendix A)

14.2 Presentation by Staffordshire Police – Newcastle Cumulative Impact Zone Review 

15. Background Papers

15.1 As per the Appendices

Page 10



� � Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TITLE Food Safety Service Plan 2019/20

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio:                   Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and 
Safety Team in 2019/20 along with a review of last year’s performance.

Recommendations

That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2019/20.

Reasons

To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried out by the Food and 
Safety Team, in accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and 
statutory Code of Practice on official food controls by local authorities.
 

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that:

 Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the Borough;
 Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions;
 Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 

requirements;
 Investigates complaints about contaminated food, unhygienic premises and food 

poisoning outbreaks; and
 In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health.

2. Issues

2.1 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service 
plan for their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ 
elected members.

2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix A is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2019/20 
which outlines the work planned for the coming year as well as a review of last year’s 
performance.

3. Options Cons
[...]
mprovement 
necessary) have been found to be not complying with Food Hygiene Regulations and will be 
subjected to enhanced business support visits/revisits (and in the most serious cases enforcement 
action) to help them raise their compliance and protect public health.  

6.2 Local Authority Enforcement Monitoring System (LAEMS)

Each year we submit performance data to the Food Standards Agency via an online LAEMS return 
which is reviewed by the food standards agency. The return for 18/19 is due to be completed in 
May 2019 and the data submitted will then be published on the food standards agency website.
 
6.3 Identification of any variation from the Service Plan

Key performance indicators listed in the above tables are reviewed on a regular basis. Results are 
reported to the Head of Service along with reasons for any significant variation, and where 
necessary an action plan is agreed to prioritise workload.

Page 32

https://www.food.gov.uk/
http://ratings.food.gov.uk/


 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report for Public Protection and Licensing Committee – April 2019

Title:                                  Public Spaces Protection Order Public Consultation Update

Submitted by:                   Trevor Smith, Partnerships Interventions Officer

Portfolios:                         Community Safety and Wellbeing

Ward(s) affected:              All

Purpose of the Report

This report is to;

 Provide an update regarding the recent public consultation undertaken on the two 
proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) and provide recommendations to 
the committee seeking approval to adopt two PSPOs in the Borough.

Recommendations

That the Public Protection and Licensing Committee considers the content of this report and 
Members approve the making of the Orders by the Borough Council at the following 
locations;

1. Newcastle Town Centre PSPO(see Appendix 1) 
2. Queen Elizabeth Park PSPO (see Appendix 2).

Reasons

 Following ongoing reports 
[...]
vely place to shop. 
Reduce shop rentals, no more charity shops, bring back the market, reduce parking fees,

in relation to begging restrictions should be put in place that they are not allowed to sit/beg 
outside banks/post offices

Including the subways

Instead of persecuting these people Newcastle council should be helping them!!!

It is detrimental on the life of those that are homeless more than others. Is a result of 
austerity but fining is not the solution to the real problem.

It is scary and they are very persistent.  It makes uncomfortable and I try to avoid being near 
people who put me in this difficult position.  There is a much higher degree of people 
sleeping rough in shop doorways and leaving rubbish as well as urinating etc.  Very 
concerning

It’s terrible and making people avoid the town it needs banning

Page 72



 
APPENDIX 4

 
Produced by Communications, March 2019

It's getting very tiresome seeing the commuter beggars in Newcastle town centre. Amazed 
the council allow it in the first place.

It's hard to tell who is genuinely homeless and who isn't. Some of them can be quite 
persistent, abrupt and very rude

Lumping homelessness in with vandalism and drug abuse is callous in the extreme. People 
rarely *choose* to sleep in doorways in winter. Rough sleepers are not a group to be feared, 
but to be helped. Cuts to services supporting homeless people (such as Arch) have 
increased the number of rough sleepers in Newcastle - criminalising these people just 
makes it harder for them to re-integrate into society.

More needs to be done to help the homeless but I've also noticed an increase in beggars 
that are very vocal and very off putting to walk past, these need to be moved on.

More needs to be done to help with rough sleepers - it seems ridiculous to fine somebody.  
There are significantly more visible rough sleepers (not sure if they've been moved on from 
somewhere else or were staying somewhere less prominent before).  The answer
[...]
uring the day but even more so at night. I 
no longer shop or visit restaurants or the cinemas in town because of how I feel

Yes it's the same ones aggressively begging and intimidating people ban drinking in public 
space especially sunken Goose Street roundabout I hate walking through there

Yes lack of action to address issues has allowed the problem to go on for too long. People 
are giving money to the beggars which encourages them to return on a daily basis.

Yes move them in Newcastle used to be lovely to walk around now people are starting to 
avoid the town centre

Yes these people need to be moved on.

Yes they are-but what are you doing about the ASB in the Kiln public house - on 8 Feb the 
pub had to shut early due to fighting in the pub, and there is constant issues of fighting/drug 
taking in the pub, and unfortunately when the doormen eject people it continues outside (it 
doesn't help there are benches that people can sit on/congregate after being ejected

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	1. Appendix A - Cumulative Impact Policy April 2019

	9 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019/20
	A App A - Food Safety Service Plan 2019-20

	10 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE
	Town Cente PSPO Newcastle Town Centre
	Town Cente PSPO Queen Elizabeth Park
	PSPO public consultation 2018
	PSPO public consultation March 2019

	13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 10/04/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/04/19

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors J. Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, A. Parker, 
K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J Tagg, J Waring, G Williams, J Williams 
and R. Wright

Officers

Also in
attendance

Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Nigel Gardner -Environmental Health Team Manager, 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor and 
Trevor Smith - Partnership Intervention Officer

Sergeant John Gritton – Staffordshire Police

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor S White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor T Johnson as being in 
attendance, the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March, 2019.

4. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report asking for Member’s consideration as to whether 
the Cumulative Impact Policy was still required.  

The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager introduced the report which 
was accompanied by a presentation given by Sergeant John Gritton of Staffordshire 
Police.  A copy of the presentation was handed to Members at the meeting.

The presentation provided evidence and support to enable Members to make a 
decision  regarding continued support of the Cumulative Impact Policy.

The figures showed an 2% increase of crime from last year, within the Borough and a 
1% increase on incidents.

Within the Town Centre, there had been 183 more crimes reported than last year. 
More serious violent crime  had increased by 5 on last year, and there had been 45 
less serious violent crimes and 125 more Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/04/19

2

The presentation also gave a breakdown of days and times of committed crimes and 
the top locations.

Councillor John Cooper queried whether the boundaries of the Zone needed 
shrinking or expanding.  Sergeant Gritton stated that they were about right.

Councillor Sweeney stated that the pubs heading up towards Hartshill (known as the 
Hartshill Mile), was catered for the ‘older’ generation – who wanted a quiet drink.  He 
queried whether the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) needed to stretch that far now 
that Zanzibar was closed.

The Council’s Partnerships Interventions Officer, Mr Trevor Smith stated that the 
Policy was around the proliferation and frequency on licensed premises and it was 
best to keep that area within the Zone.  Mr Smith added that the CIZ was helped by 
the staggered closing times of premises.

Councillor Robinson asked Sergeant Gritton how serious incidents within the Town 
Centre impacted upon other Wards in the Borough if all police Officers had to attend.

Members were informed that it was a different team.  Within the town Centre it was a 
‘community team’ (PCSO’s) whereas the ‘incident team’ would respond to 999 calls.

Resolved: That the Cumulative Impact Policy continue in its current form
pending transition to a Cumulative Impact Assessment.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

6. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of work planned by the Food 
and Safety Team in 2019/20 along with a review of last year’s performance. Five 
hundred and twenty two inspections would be carried out.

The Council’s Food Safety Officer, Mr Nigel Gardner introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to Appendix A, the Food Safety Service Plan for 2019/20.

Councillor John Cooper asked what the cost was to send food samples away for 
testing.

Mr Gardner advised that the costs of this were not met by the Council.

Councillor Kearon asked Mr Gardner how confident he was that the service could be 
maintained with limited resources. 

Newcastle was working with a Local Authority in Devon to meet any shortfall.

Councillor Kearon enquired about Category E premises (lowest risk) who moved to a 
self-assessment process.  How was the Council made aware of any issues that 
arose.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/04/19

3

Every three years the Council would make a visit to ensure that the standards were 
still high.  In addition, the public are very good at reporting any problems.

Councillor Kearon asked if there were any plans to run a public intelligence 
campaign.  

Members were advised that this could work and that a similar programme was run a 
few years ago.

Councillor Gill Williams asked if the Council still dropped in on premises or if they 
were pre-informed of a visit.

Mr Gardner confirmed that paperwork was asked for in advance of a visit taking 
place on a non-specified date. 

Councillor Jill Waring asked what the ‘food related diseases’ referred to.

Members were advised that these were diseases such as the Nora Virus, 
Legionnaires Disease, Salmonella and Campylobacter.  Very few e-coli cases arose. 

Councillor Dymond asked what the response time was when someone made a 
complaint.

If it was a local premise, it would be within 48 to 72 hours.

Resolved: That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2019/20 be received and
endorsed.

7. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the recent public 
consultation which had recently been taken on the Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPO’s) and to seek approval to adopt two PSPO’s in the Borough.

Trevor Smith introduced the report, drawing Members’ attention to paragraph 3.1, 
number 4 which gave slightly amended prohibitions.

Members were advised that prohibitions 2 and 3 would be adapted  for Queen 
Elizabeth Park as there were no council owner car parks nearby.

Councillor Gill Williams queried the gathering of gangs of youths in a park where a 
PSPO was in place and calling a PCSO to assist.

PSPO’s did not apply to under 18’s but there were other methods/powers in place for 
this.

Councillor Kearon stated that he would feel more comfortable with a better 
description of aggressive and persistent begging as some of the people just sat 
quietly.

It was a broad term but individuals were given the chance to accept any help given to 
them.  



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/04/19

4

If enforcement is used to deal with a situation, it would be backed up with evidence.  
Officers were aware of those who were ‘genuine’ beggars.

Councillor Robinson said that there was a deep rooted problem in society when 
people felt the need to beg aggressively.  In addition, Councillor Robinson asked 
what IT support to the homeless to give them an email address to help with their 
search for accommodation.   

Councillor Jill waring said that it was tragic that people found themselves on the 
street.  The Council did everything that they could to help the homeless but there 
were those who didn’t accept the help.

Councillor Robinson requested regular updates on PSPO’s, running alongside the 
existing update reports that are already brought to this Committee.

Resolved: That, the making of Public Space Protection Orders for 
Newcastle Town Centre and for Queen Elizabeth Park be
approved. 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 27 March and 10 
April, 2019 be received.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm


